Doc#. 1329757056 fee: $64.00

. : UNOFFICIR&&@@ er o Depegd:s1Of9

g ) *RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied «

This Document Prepared By:

SARAANN KELLEY

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715

200N AT 1ATY

ilio; #:8232396

WherrTeesrdadunailios

First American Titie [IEI0MIMNWINARIN
Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.12
P.Q. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: MATT1S ¢ - PR DOCS

Tax/Parcel No, (,3-12-210-045-0000
A [Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
Original Principal Amiovaf: $222,000.00 Freddie Mac Loan No.:

Unpaid Principal Amouiit: 5212,338.83 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $2%6 £5/.84

New Money {Cap): $74,349.01 u ’I (930 g-z L

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)
(Fixed Rate)

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (* Asreement”), made on the 6TH day of AUGUST, 2013 (the
“Modification Effective Date™), by and between PJCHAEL J MATTIS, JR. AND MARCELLE
SELVAGGIO, HUSBAND AND WIFE, TENANCY PY.THE ENTIRETY (the “Borrower(s)”) whose
address is 1318 EAST NORTHWEST HWY, ARLING 10! MEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60004 and WELLS
FARGO BANK, N.A. (“Lender”) whose address is 3476 STATAVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K, FORT
MILL, SC 29715 (the “Lender (Morigagee) together with e Beiower(s), the “Parties™), modifies and
amends certain terms of Borrower’s indebtedness evidenced by (1, the Mote (the “Note™) to Lender dated
JANUARY 9, 2007, in the original principal sum of U.S. $222,000.0¢ 2.i” sccured by (2) the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) and Rider(s), if any, “atid Hie same date as the Note and
recorded on FEBRUARY 1, 2007 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0703236142, or inz OFFICIAL Records of
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, The Security [nstrument covers the real and persons! property described in the
Security Instrument and defined as the “Property”, located at:

1318 EAST NORTHWEST HWY, ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS €04
[Property Address]

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETQ AND MADE A PART HEREOQOF:
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested and Lender has agreed, subject to the fotlowing terms and conditions, to a
loan modification as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is agreed as

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 05072013 _170 208 |IIIIIIIII““"IM

First American Mortgage Services Page |



y

1329757056 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Note and Security Instrument date JANUARY 9,

2007,

The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts™) less
any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the Modified Loan. The new
principal balance of my note will be $286,687.84 (the “New Principal Balance™). Borrower
understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.
Porower also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid interest that is
adued-to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

$86,005.55 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower vil! not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance lecs/tiie Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amorat is $200,681.49, Interest at the rate of 4.0000% will begin to accrue on the
Interest Bearing Nev/ Principal Balance as of AUGUST 1, 2013 and the first new monthly payment
on the Interest Bearing' Nev: Principal Balance will be due on SEPTEMBER 1, 2013 Borrower
agrees to make payments o~ iie Modification Loan as outlined in the payment schedule below:

Months

Interest Rate [nterest Rate Monthly Monthly Total Monthly Payment Number of
Change Date Principal and Escrow Payment* Begins On Monthly

Interes: Payment Payments
Payment I Amount®

1-480

4.0000% 08/01/2013 $838.73 Tra812 §1,520.85 09/01/2013 480
Agvie
annuaby 7.fte:
year |

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordancs vith-applicable law and therefore
my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 2 shall supersede any provisions to the cop*rary in the Note and
Security Instrument, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, ster o simple interest
rate.

Borrower understands that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upor-m:wification,
the minimum meonthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options wiilno longer
be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my Modified
Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.
My Modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than
the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

EXTENSION. This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Note and Security
Instrument described herein above as follows:

Wells Farge Custom Freddie Mod 05072013_170 208 |I|HIIII|IIIIIIIII

First American Mortgage Services Page 2




1329757056 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

a. The Current contractual due date has been extended from APRIL 1, 2010 to SEPTEMBER
1, 2013 The first modified contractual due date is on SEPTEMBER 1, 2013.

b. The maturity date has been extended from FEBRUARY 1, 2037 {month/year} to AUGUST
1, 2053,

¢. The amount of interest to be included (capitalized) will be U.S. $46,250.05.

d. The amount of the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $24,460.96.

£

The amount of Recoverable Expenses to be capitalized will be U.S. $3,638.00 Recoverable
Expenses may include, but are not limited to: Title, Attorney fees/costs, BPO/Appraisal,
eicl/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections,

f.  Tagrze ‘o pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under
the Neig'and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date 1 sell or transfer an interest in
the properly sii).the date I pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (jii) the
maturity date

g. Borrower agrees tiiat certain amounts owed will not be capitalized, waived, or addressed as
part of this Agreement; ¢:id,will remain owed until paid. These amounts owed are referenced
in the Cover Letter to thic'Awreement, which is incorporated herein, and are to be paid with
the retum of this executed Agreemeant, If these amounts owed are not paid with the return of
this executed Agreement, then Lznder may deem this Agreement void.

4, NOTE AND SECURITY INSTRUMENT. Motking in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whote 'or'in part of the Borrower's obligations under the
Note or Security Instrument. Further, except as ounzrv ise specifically provided in this Agreement,
the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchan ed, and Borrower and Lendet will be bound
by, and shall comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereo’, as amended by this Agreement,

5. The undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and accemurce of the Loan Modification
Settlement Statement. Borrower(s) agree with the information disctos d.in and understand that I/'we
am/are responsible for payment of any outstanding balances outlined i the Loan Modification
Settlement Statement.

6. The undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of e Borrower
Acknowledgements, Agreements, and Disctosures Document (BAAD).

7. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the ‘Iruth in
Lending statement.

8. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of Rents.

9. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard disclosure,

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 05072013_170 08 IIIIlIlIIII'I

First American Mongage Services Page 3



1329757056 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10. This Agreement is conditioned upon the receipt of the 1-4 Family Modification Agreement Rider
Assignment of Rents, if included, specified in the attached cover letter, which is incorporated herein
by reference.

1t. That (he/she/they) (is/are) the Borrower(s) on the above-referenced Mortgage Loan serviced
byWELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

That (he/she/they) have experienced a financial hardship or change in financial circumstances since
ihe origination of (his/her/their) Mortgage Loan.

Thzi-fhefshefthey} did not intentionally or purposefully default on the Mortgage Loan in order to
obiaii < loan modification,

12, If the Rorzwver(s) make a partial prepayment of principal, the Lender may apply that partial
prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other
amounts that.2.< due.

CORRECTION AGREEMENT: Tte un lersigned borrower(s), for and in consideration of the approval, clesing
and funding of this Modification, heieby grants WELLS FARGO BANK, N,A,, as lender, limited power of
attorney to correct and/or initial all typographical or clerical errors discovered in the Modification Agreement
required to be signed. In the event this limiie onwer of attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be notified
and receive a copy of the document executed or initaled on their behalf. This provision may not be used to
modify the interest rate, modify the term, modify the outstanding principal balance or modify the undersigned's
monthly principal and interest payments as modified oy this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must
be executed directly by the undersigned. This limited puywer of attorney shall automatically terminate in 120
days from the closing date of the undersigned's Modificatior. (Forrower(s) initial)

i T\

By signing this Agreement I hereby consent to being contacted concernizig-this loan at any cellular or mobile
telephone number I may have. This includes text messaged and telephone calle including the use of automated
dialing systems to contact my cellular or mobile telephone. You will not be bi’=d by your cellular or mobile
carrier for any text messages you may receive from Wells Fargo, however, any callrwe place to your cellular
or mobile phone will incur normal airtime charges assessed by your mobile carrier.

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 05072013_170 708 |u.lllullll"“]n

First American Mortgage Services Page 4



1329757056 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
&) \aci:l:ﬂ-ﬂ 2 t‘.\-oLol a/5/3
B Aletieaadd

By {print name} Date

Vice President Loan Documentationttitle)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDPR ACKNO\KJ,EDGMENT
stareur__ M COUNTY OF l ME ib

The insgruine.t  was acknowledged befpre me this Q'S - 2—07/& by
\Ans o , the
__Vice President L/an Documentation of WELLS FARGO BANK, NA,

W,_ﬂm.ﬂmident.l.w..nw:mutaﬁen—= on behalf of said corporation.

U A _”/‘(01/‘

Notary Public V L £49 CYNTHIAM SCHAEFER
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
CLL Reaw# MY COMMSSION BPIRES 01/21/15

Printed Name: -

My commission expires: :27/“ 32008

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:
SARAANN KELLEY

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 05072013_170 8 lllllllllﬂlllllllﬂl

First American Mortgage Services Page 5



1329757056 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, [ have executed this Agreement.

(Seal) eal)
Borrower Borrowcr
MICHAEL J MATTIS JR MARCELLE SELVAGGIO
B-134%
Date Date
(Seal) (Seal)
Borrower Borrower
Date Date
fa (Seal) (Seal)
Borrower Bormmower
Date ¥, Date

stSpace Below This Line for Acknowledgments)

.,._{I . PURROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Maib

State of
County of @ ’(
This instrument was acknowledged before me on | _,r_?U‘f [)G-I‘ I 3 g 20 I g (date) by

MICBAEL J MATTIS JR, MARCELLE SELVAG 1) {name/s of person/s).

_,%/ﬂ %&Q (Signa ure cf Notary Public)

{Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL
RICHARD A MAIER JR

Notary Public - State of Hlinois
My Commission Expires May 31, 2017

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 05072013_170 708 |Innn“ﬂunllﬂl

First American Mortgage Services Page 6



1329757056 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

' EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): MICHAEL J MATTIS, JR. AND MARCELLE SELVAGGIO, HUSBAND AND
WIFE, TENANCY BY THE ENTIRETY

LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE NORTHWESTERLY 4 FEET 11 INCHES OF LOT 360; AND LOT 361 IN STONEGATE, BEING
A RESURDIVISION OF H.ROY BERRY COMPANY'S EAST MORELAND BEING A SUBDIVISION
OF TAAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, AND THAT PART
OF EASY 172 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 32 LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF THE
CHICAGC 49 NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY, ALL IN TOWN 42 NORTH, RANGE
11, EAST OF TEE-THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 7518 EAST NORTHWEST HWY, ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60004

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 05072013_170 708 |I“III“|"|"

First American Mortgage Services Page 7



1329757056 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Addendum

This Addendum is made a part of that Loan Modification Agreement entered into between WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A. (the "Lender") and MICHAEL J MATTIS, JR. AND MARCELLE SELVAGGIO,
HUSBAND AND WIFE, TENANCY BY THE ENTIRETY (the "Borrower") dated AUGUST 6, 2013 (the
"Loan Modification Agreement”),

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Loan Modification Agreement, the parties hereto
acknov/eage the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that may have been granted to the Borrower prior to the
execution hereof and that the Lender may not pursue the Borrower for personal liability. However, the parties
acknowledge that the Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
under appropriute circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is the Lender's
forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a
result of the Borrow~r's default of its obligations thereunder. If the Borrower was discharged in a Chapter 7
bankruptcy proceeding svosequent to the execution of the loan documents, based on this representation, Lender
agrees that Borrower will not-have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement. Nething herein
shall be construed to be an atteznr.< to collect against the Borrower persenally or an attempt to revive personal
liability.

Notwithstanding any monthly payn ents hereunder, Borrower understands that (1) Lender's sole recourse is the
enforcement of its security interest in tne Property and any action which may exist in relation to the Property
itself and that (2) nothing in this Agreenien’ rivives or purports to revive any debt, or create any personal
liability or obligation for a debt, that was disciiuged in bankruptcy,

(BORROWER MUST INITIAL HERE) /1 M\b

Signed this i3th  ayof ./gl{?ﬁif 20/3.
Lender Boorower

Ollthaa o odd 25/3 I 1955 4
B Ale thex t‘add C@til . Mﬁ'ﬁl';?

ARCELLE SELY: CGIO

y:
Nar¥ice President Loan Documentation

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 05072013_170 708 Hlllllmnﬂﬂlll

First American Mortgage Services Page 8



1329757056 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: AUGUST 6, 2013
Loan Number: (scan barcode)
Lender: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Borrower: MICHAEL J MATTIS JR, MARCELLE SELVAGGIO

Property Address: 1318 EAST NORTHWEST HWY, ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS 60004

NOTICE OF NO ORALAGREEMENTS

THIS WRI'T1EN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES #ZND» MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPOKA({VOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORALAGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO ORA AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The undeisiznsd hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Loan Agreewiont. "Loan Agreement” means one or more promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, security ‘agrecments, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination of those actions or documenis, nursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
agrees to loan or delay repayment of money, gonds or any other thing of value ot to otherwise extend credit or make
a financial accommodation.

His] V2= 8-13-13

Botrower Date

R-3415%

Date
MARCELLE SELVAGGIO
Borrower Y Date
Borrower - Date
Borrower T Date
Borrower Date
WHEN RECORDED, RETTURN T0: lalil'lr!,é'g'!m”zn III MATTIS JR
FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE SERVICES IL
1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUTTE 200 FIRST AMERICAN ELS
gﬁmﬁfg% ﬁg4 MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

OBV 0L 0

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 05072013 _170 208 |||ﬂ|||||||||||"“

First American Mortgage Services



